
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

A Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at The Council Chamber, St. Giles 

Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Thursday, 11 May 2017 at 12:00 pm

George Candler
Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. WELCOMES  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENTS NOTICE (TENS) - MOLDOVA  

4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
The Chair to move:
“That the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 
grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed 
against such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 
12A to such act.”

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA
Exempted Under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972
Para No:-
 



PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HEARING

 Welcome – Chairman welcomes the Applicant, Representors, Responsible Authorities and 
Interested Parties and introduces members of the sub-committee (+ other officers e.g. 
Solicitor, Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer etc).

 Declarations of Interest by Councillors

 Reason for Hearing – to be outlined by the Licensing Officer or the Chair.

 Format of the hearing – an explanation of the format of the proceedings:

1. Applicant (or his/her representative) will address the sub-committee first and put their 
case.

2. The Chair leads an examination of the Applicant’s case. First, the panel may ask 
questions and then the Chair invites Responsible and Interested Parties to participate. 
Questions may only relate to the points made by the applicant.

3. The Representors/Respondents (and responsible and Interested Parties) then state 
their case.  

4. The Chair leads an examination of the Representor’s case.

Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to present their case and may, if 
given permission by the Chair, question any other party.

 Summing Up

o By the Representors/Respondents
o By the Applicant

 Sub-committee retires – and may call for the Solicitor for advice if required.

 Sub-Committee deliver their decision and reasons for their decision at the conclusion 
of the meeting IF:

1. Application for conversion of existing licence
2. Application for conversion of existing club certificate
3. Application by holder of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence
4. Application for conversion and variation of premises licence (including variation of DPS)
5. Application for conversion and variation of club premises certificate
6. Counter notice following police objection to temporary event notice
7. Review of Premises Licence following Closure Order

In all other cases, the Sub-committee delivers its decision and reasons for its decision within five 
working days beginning with the day on which the hearing was held.

If you require any further information regarding this meeting please contact Democratic 
Services on 01604 837722 or democraticservices@northampton.gov



1

Agenda Item 3



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



VERONICA ORZEA
MOLDOVA – GREAT RUSSELL STREET
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE 13/5/2017 INTO THE MORNING OF 14/5/2017
20/5/2017 INTO THE MORNING OF 21/5/2017
28/5/2017 INTO THE MORNING OF 29/5/2017
LICENSING OBJECTIVES CONDITIONS OFFERED AS PART OF THE EVENT NOTICE

POLICE

A fully working and maintained system capable of recording and storing images must be 
installed on the premises. The system must record at all times the premises is open to the 
public and images must be stored for a minimum of 28 days with date & time stamping. As a 
minimum this must cover the public entry and exit point as well as the internal entrance to 
the area referred to on the plans in the Randtech report as ‘Function Room 1’. A person 
conversant with the retrieval and down loading of CCTV footage must be present on the 
premises at all times the event is taking place.  All recordings must be made available to an 
officer from a responsible authority upon reasonable request and in line with the provisions 
of the Data Protection Act 1998. 

ADDITIONAL CONDITION 27/5/2017 INTO THE MORNING OF 28/5/2017 After 23.00 a 
minimum of two licensed door supervisors must be employed. The security staff must sign a 
register at the commencement of their duty giving name, date of birth and SIA badge 
number of each security staff member on duty. Door supervisors employed at the venue will 
wear hi-visibility outer garments at all times both when working inside and outside the 
venue.

Customers must not take open vessels of alcohol from the premises at any time. 

A Sign will be displayed at the exit point of the venue requesting that customers respect 
local residents by leaving and dispersing from the premises and immediate area quietly  

No children under the age of 16 will be allowed to enter or remain on the premises after 
02.00

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER

Noise levels must not exceed 65 dBA and must be maintained 

Prepared
John Birch
26/4/2017

25



Report On incident 
Date 30-APR-17 Number 145

LOUD MUSIC - CALLER STATES THAT THERE IS EXTREMELY LOUD MUSIC COMING FROMTHE SOUNDHOUSE 
BUILDING AS FAR AS ACALLER IS AWARE THE BUILDING IS NOW DISUSED CALLER HAS CONCERNS THAT 
PERSONS MAY HAVE GAINED ENTRY ILLEGALLY IN ORDER TO PLAY MUSIC CALLER HASNT SEEN ANYPERSON 
ENTERING THE BUILDING BELIEVE THIS BUILDING WAS DIS-USED UNABLE TO FIND ANYTHING ON GOOGLE ** 
GRADING AS A 2 AND TRANSFERRING DUE TO

Message Text

30-APR-17Date 145Number NPArea

Caller Phone

Origin

30-APR-17Date Entered 30-APR-17Date Resulted

Location

PROMPTPriority ASB ENVIRONMENTInitial Class

ASB ENVIRONMENTCurrent Class Alarm URN

30-APR 05:18

30-APR 05:20

30-APR 05:20

30-APR 05:21

30-APR 05:21

30-APR 05:21

30-APR 05:21

30-APR 05:24

Time Entered

TEL:    20170430 051830

CALLER STATES THAT THERE IS EXTREMELY LOUD MUSIC 
COMING FROMTHE SOUNDHOUSE BUILDING
AS FAR AS ACALLER IS AWARE THE BUILDING IS NOW DISUSED

CALLER HAS CONCERNS THAT PERSONS MAY HAVE GAINED 
ENTRY ILLEGALLY
IN ORDER TO PLAY MUSIC

CALLER HASNT SEEN ANYPERSON ENTERING THE BUILDING

SMS text message :Thank you for calling Northants 
Police Your incident number is:  NP-20170430-0145
BELIEVE THIS BUILDING WAS DIS-USED

Text

Incident Logs

(P
Officer

 30-apr-2017 05:29
 30-apr-2017 05:29
 30-apr-2017 05:29
 30-apr-2017 05:29
 30-apr-2017 05:29

Assigned
 30-apr-2017 05:33

 30-apr-2017 05:36
 30-apr-2017 05:33
 30-apr-2017 05:33

Arrived
 30-apr-2017 05:36

 30-apr-2017 05:36
 30-apr-2017 05:36
 30-apr-2017 05:36

Released
Resources

ASB_ENVNSIR Theme ROWDY OR INCONSIDERATE BEHAVResult

Further Incident Details

None Apply

Qualifiers

 30-apr-2017 05:29

Cancelled

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

Input By Workstation

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

26



Report On incident 
Date 30-APR-17 Number 145

30-APR 05:24

30-APR 05:25

30-APR 05:25

30-APR 05:25

30-APR 05:25

30-APR 05:25

30-APR 05:25

30-APR 05:25

30-APR 05:26

30-APR 05:26

30-APR 05:26

30-APR 05:26

30-APR 05:26

30-APR 05:27

30-APR 05:28

30-APR 05:29

30-APR 05:29

30-APR 05:29

30-APR 05:29

30-APR 05:29

30-APR 05:29

30-APR 05:30

30-APR 05:31

30-APR 05:33

30-APR 05:33

30-APR 05:33

30-APR 05:35

30-APR 05:36

30-APR 05:36

30-APR 05:36

30-APR 05:36

Time Entered

UNABLE TO FIND ANYTHING ON GOOGLE

**

GRADING AS A 2 AND TRANSFERRING DUE TO

POSSIBILITY THAT PERSONS HAVE GAINED ENTRY TO A 
DISUSED BUILDING
THRIVE

T = NONE

H = LOW AT THIS STAGE

R = AS H

I = GRADED AS A 2 AND TRANSFERRED

V - NONE

E = NONE

Comments Viewed Via Pop-Up, Inc Type/Location Comments 47 
OVERSTONE RD #A
Transfer To NN From Terminal CCC7001 Control GRADE Prompt

Transfer Accepted At Terminal NN9015 For Control

J1417 AWARE

(P1127) Dispatch From Assignment Form

(S3718) Dispatch From Assignment Form

(P1166) Dispatch From Assignment Form

(P0886) Dispatched By Drag/Drop

(P0200) Dispatched By Drag/Drop

(P1166) Available

OSCAR 2 MANIFOLD AWARE

MONITORING

(P1127) At Scene

(P0886) At Scene

(P0200) At Scene

886 - VENUE LOOKS LIKE IT HAS BEEN DONE UP AGAIN AND IS 
BEING USED - IT IS A ROMANIAN CHRISTENING, WHICH IS 
PRETTY MUCH TREATED LIKE A WEDDING - THEY ARE FINISHING 
UP NOW
(S3718) At Scene

(S3718) Available

(P0886) Available

(P1127) Available

Text

Incident Logs

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

C0420

C1020

C1020

C1020

C1020

C1020

C1020

C1020

C1020

C1020

P1171

AIRWAV

AIRWAV

AIRWAV

C1552

C1552

C1552

C1552

C1552

Input By Workstation

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

CCC7001

NN9015

NN9015

NN9015

NN9015

NN9015

NN9015

NN9015

NN9015

NN9015

FCR9002

AWSERVER

AWSERVER

AWSERVER

NN9010

NN9010

NN9010

NN9010

NN9010

27



Report On incident 
Date 30-APR-17 Number 145

30-APR 05:36

30-APR 05:36

30-APR 05:46

30-APR 05:46

30-APR 05:46

30-APR 05:46

30-APR 05:46

30-APR 05:46

Time Entered

(P0200) Available

Incident Resulted (FCR_SUP) Closure code: ROWDY_E, , , , ,

Closure code: ,'ROWDY_E'

No. of Arrests   N/A   N/A

Handling Officer P1127

Qualifiers,None Apply

Other Factors,None Apply

NP-20170430-0145 Has Been Closed

Text

Incident Logs

C1552

C1552

P1171

P1171

P1171

P1171

P1171

P1171

Input By Workstation

NN9010

NN9010

FCR9002

FCR9002

FCR9002

FCR9002

FCR9002

FCR9002

28


	Agenda
	3 Application for a Temporary Events Notice (TENS) - MOLDOVA
	APPLICATION (2)
	APPLICATION
	MOLDOVA FOUR TENS CONDITIONS OFFERED
	Incident_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Thursday, 11 May 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 11 May 2017

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillor Sargeant (Chair), Councillors Duffy and Culbard

OFFICERS: Louise Faulkner (Licensing Team Leader)
Eleanor Flannery (Licensing Enforcement Officer)
Mehboob Kassam (Solicitor)
Neil Polden (Senior Environmental Health Officer)
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer)

1. WELCOMES
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

3. APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENTS NOTICE (TENS) - MOLDOVA
The Senior Environmental Health Officer initially noted that of the 4 applications before the 
Committee, one (29-30 May) had been withdrawn. It was stated that the applications sought 
to allow licensable activities to take place between 6pm and 4am, with the venues closing at 
4:30am. The applications sought licences for events on the following days:

1) 13th-14th May 2017, 6pm-4:30am

2) 20th-21st May 2017, 6pm-4:30am

3) 27th-28th May 2017, 6pm-4:30am

It was explained to Members that there had been complaints of noise (mainly relating to the 
playing of live music) where this venue had previously been used to host events. To try to 
mitigate these problems moving forward, it was suggested that all of the events come to a 
close at 3:30am, with licensable activities finishing 30 minutes prior and live music only 
being played on the 20th of May until 2am (recorded music being played until 3am on the 
13th and 27th May).

It was explained that the building was insulated, however it had fallen into disrepair in recent 
years and that the acoustic report was therefore not sufficiently thorough. An acoustic 
consultant had been hired by the applicant and volume control measures would be put in 
place to keep the levels of noise from recorded music to a minimum.

In response to questions, Members heard that there were no previous complaints received 
about party-goers leaving the building, just the music. It was also explained that there would 
be no parking at the location, attendees would be asked to park at St Michael’s car park and 
walk to the venue. Mr John Birch, the agent, was in talks with the Environmental Services 
department regarding dispersal.

RESOLVED:

Thank you for attending the Licensing Committee to consider the Temporary Event Notice 



Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Thursday, 11 May 2017

application (TEN’s) for the property situated at 76 – 2 Great Russell Street, Northampton, 
NN1 3BU

The TEN’s applications were for events to be held on 13th May 2017, 20th May 2017 and 27th 
May 2017.

An objection has been received from Environmental Health under the licensing objective of 
prevention of public nuisance.

It was noted that Environmental Health and the applicant have had discussion post the 
objection lodged by Environmental Health and as a consequence there has been agreement 
to the modification of the application as follows:

1) 13th May 2017 – recorded music from 18:00 until 03:00 with a 3.30 close

2) 20th May 2017 – live music from 18:00 until 02:00 and recorded music until 03:00 with 
a 03:30 close

3) 27th May 2017 – recorded music from 18:00 until 03:00 with a 03:30 close

The Environmental Health have as a consequence of this modification withdrawn their 
objection based on the above modified hours.

The Committee have therefore unanimously decided to grant the TEN’s for the above dates

The Sub-Committee received legal advice in terms of:

1) The licensing objectives

2) The legal test to be applied

3) The options available to the Committee

4) Section 182 Guidance

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

1) The Committee noted that Environmental Health and the applicant had agreed to a 
modification of the applications prior to the hearing.

2) As a consequence of the agreed modification Environmental Health had withdrawn 
their objection

Any persons aggrieved by this decision has a right of appeal to the magistrates court no 
later than 21 days from the date of receiving the decision notice

The meeting concluded at 12:42pm


